



\$~50 to 57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3952/2022 & CRL.M.A. 16385/2022, CRL.M.A.
24146/2023

M/S PEE EMPRO EXPORTS PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

With CRL.M.C. 3956/2022, CRL.M.C.3960/2022, CRL.M.C.
6893/2022, CRL.M.C. 6900/2022, CRL.M.C. 6909/2022, W.P.(CRL)
1075/2023, CRL.M.C. 6080/2024

For Petitioners: Mr. Maninder Singh, Senior Advocate with Ms. Smriti Asmita and Mr. Anupriya, Advocates in Items 50 to 52.
Mr. Ankur Khandelwal, Mr. Mahender Kumar Arya and Ms. Kajal Andhiwal, Advocates in Item 56.
Mr. Kumar Vaibhav, Mr. Ishaan Ojha, Ms. Shruti Gopal Iyer, Ms. Nishita, Advocates in Item 57.
Mr. Amit Ahlawat, APP for the State.

For Respondents: Mr. Amit Ahlawat, APP for the State.
SI Praveen, PS: EOW.
Mr. Ankur Khandelwal, Mr. Mahender Kumar Arya and Ms. Kajal Andhiwal, Advocates for R-2 in Item 50, 51,53,54.
Ms. Bhoomika Madaan, Advocate for R-2 in Item 52.
Ms. Bhoomika Madaan, Advocate for R-1 in Item 55.
Ms. Smriti Asmita and Mr. Rahul Pandey, Advocates for Complainant in Items 53 to 55.
Ms. Smriti Asmita and Mr. Rahul Pandey, Advocates for Complainant for R-2 to 9 in Items 56 & 57.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

16.09.2025

1. It is already 04:50 PM. Due to paucity of time, it is not possible to



take up the matters today.

2. Re-notify on 29th January, 2026.
3. Interim order(s) in CRL.M.C. 6080/2024, if any, to continue.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

SEPTEMBER 16, 2025

d.negi