



\$~102 to 109

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3952/2022, CRL.M.A. 16385/2022 & 24146/2023

M/S PEE EMPRO EXPORTS PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Smriti Asmita, Dr. Anurupita
Kaur and Mr. Rahul Pandey,
Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for
the State with Mr. Aditya Vikram
Singh, Advocate and SI Praveen,
PS-EOW.

103

+ CRL.M.C. 3956/2022, CRL.M.A. 16393/2022

M/S PEE EMPRO EXPORTS PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Smriti Asmita, Dr. Anurupita
Kaur and Mr. Rahul Pandey,
Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for
the State with Mr. Aditya Vikram
Singh, Advocate and SI Praveen,
PS-EOW.

104

+ CRL.M.C. 3960/2022 & CRL.M.A. 16424/2022, 24086/2023-

M/S PEE EMPRO EXPORTS PVT. LTD. THR AR MS CHARU
SACHDEAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Smriti Asmita, Dr. Anurupita



Kaur and Mr. Rahul Pandey,
Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for
the State with Mr. Aditya Vikram
Singh, Advocate and SI Praveen,
PS-EOW.

Mr. Nipun Jain, Advocate for R-2.

105

+ CRL.M.C. 6893/2022

STATE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for
the State with Mr. Aditya Vikram
Singh, Advocate and SI Praveen,
PS-EOW.

versus

MARIA RAMESH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ashish Dholakia, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Ankur
Khandelwal, Ms. Sanya Panjwani,
Mr. Sahil Siddiqui, Mr. Sharad
Agnihotri, Advoca

106

+ CRL.M.C. 6900/2022

STATE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for
the State with Mr. Aditya Vikram
Singh, Advocate and SI Praveen,
PS-EOW.

versus

P K RAMESH

.....Respondent



Through: Advocate (presence not given)

107

+ CRL.M.C. 6909/2022

STATE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for the State with Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Advocate and SI Praveen, PS-EOW.

versus

S VENKATAKRISHNAN

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nipun Jain, Advocate.

108

+ W.P.(CRL) 1075/2023, CRL.M.A. 10196/2023-Stay

MARIA RAMESH & ANR.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ashish Dholakia, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ankur Khandelwal, Ms. Sanya Panjwani, Mr. Sahil Siddiqui, Mr. Sharad Agnihotri, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF N.C.T. OF DELHI THROUGH HOME SECRETARY, & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhy, ASC.

109

+ CRL.M.C. 6080/2024, CRL.M.As. 23300/2024, 23301/2024

VIJAYALAKSHMI GOPI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kumar Vaibhav, Ms. Shruti Gopal, Mr. Ishaan Ojha and Ms. Nishita, Advocates.



versus
STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondent
Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for
the State with Mr. Aditya Vikram
Singh, Advocate and SI Praveen,
PS-EOW.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER
% **29.01.2026**

1. Learned (senior) counsel for the parties seek, and are granted, a period of *four weeks* for filing their respective written synopsis not exceeding *five pages*, giving a chronological list of dates and events and relevant documents, if any, alongwith duly highlighted judgments setting out the propositions of law therein, they wish to rely upon.
2. Renotify on 27.04.2026 and 28.04.2026 at 03:30 P.M.
3. Interim order, if any, to continue in Crl.M.C. 6080/2024.
4. A copy of this order be kept in all the connected matters.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

JANUARY 29, 2026/NA